(c) For leases where the Group and the Bank are lessees, the Group and the Bank elected not to separate the non-lease
components from lease components, and instead account for both components as a single lease component;

(d) A single discount rate was applied for those portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics such as leases
with a similar remaining lease term for a similar class of underlying asset in a similar economic environment; and

(e) The Group and the Bank used hindsight, such as in determining the lease term if the contract contains options to
extend or terminate the lease.

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 DECEMBER 2019 (4 JAMADIL AWAL 1441H)

OUR NUMBERS - Notes to the Financial Statements

ABOUT US OUR STRATEGY OUR PERFORMANCEFROM OUR LEADERSHIP

W W W . M U A M A L A T . C O M . M Y

176

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.4 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (cont’d.)

 MFRS 16 Leases (“MFRS 16”) (cont’d.)

(i) The adoption of MFRS 16 resulted in the following financial effects to the statement of financial position of the
Group.

 Statement of Financial Position

Group

1 April 2019
as previously

stated
RM’000

Impact of
adopting
MFRS 16

RM’000

1 April
2019

restated
RM’000

ASSETS
Cash and short-term funds 830,571 - 830,571
Cash and placements with financial institutions 11,937 - 11,937
Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss 660,799 - 660,799
Financial investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income 4,936,032 - 4,936,032
Financial investments at amortised cost 103,310 - 103,310
Islamic derivative financial assets 24,853 - 24,853
Financing of customers 15,330,895 - 15,330,895
Other assets 81,625 - 81,625
Statutory deposits with BNM 699,275 - 699,275
Investment properties 45,303 - 45,303
Right-of-use assets - 50,654 50,654
Intangible assets 84,684 - 84,684
Property, plant and equipment 58,361 - 58,361
Prepaid land lease payment 223 (223) -
Deferred tax assets (net) 17,742 726 18,468
Total assets 22,885,610 51,157 22,936,767

OTHER INFORMATIONOUR NUMBERS

BANK MUAMALAT MALAYSIA BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT

9-month period ended 31 December 2019

177

OUR GOVERNANCEOUR SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.4 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (cont’d.)

 MFRS 16 Leases (“MFRS 16”) (cont’d.)

(i) The adoption of MFRS 16 resulted in the following financial effects to the statement of financial position of the
Group. (cont’d.)

 Statement of Financial Position (cont’d.)

Group

1 April 2019
as previously

stated
RM’000

Impact of
adopting
MFRS 16

RM’000

1 April
2019

restated
RM’000

LIABILITIES
Deposits from customers 19,144,118 - 19,144,118
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial

institutions 6,747 - 6,747
Bills and acceptances payable 15,678 - 15,678
Islamic derivative financial liabilities 48,162 - 48,162
Other liabilities 78,450 - 78,450
Provision for zakat and taxation 6,670 - 6,670
Lease liabilities - 53,425 53,425
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 65 - 65
Recourse obligation on financing sold to Cagamas 471,102 - 471,102
Subordinated sukuk 254,025 - 254,025
Senior sukuk 509,174 - 509,174
Total liabilities 20,534,191 53,425 20,587,616

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 1,195,000 - 1,195,000
Retained profits 1,094,765 (2,268) 1,092,497
Other reserves 61,654 - 61,654
Total shareholders’ equity 2,351,419 (2,268) 2,349,151

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 22,885,610 51,157 22,936,767

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 DECEMBER 2019 (4 JAMADIL AWAL 1441H)

OUR NUMBERS - Notes to the Financial Statements

ABOUT US OUR STRATEGY OUR PERFORMANCEFROM OUR LEADERSHIP

W W W . M U A M A L A T . C O M . M Y

178

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.4 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (cont’d.)

 MFRS 16 Leases (“MFRS 16”) (cont’d.)

(ii) The adoption of MFRS 16 resulted in the following financial effects to the statement of financial position of the
Bank.

 Statement of Financial Position

Bank

1 April 2019
as previously

stated
RM’000

Impact of
adopting
MFRS 16

RM’000

1 April
2019

restated
RM’000

ASSETS
Cash and short-term funds 830,571 - 830,571
Cash and placements with financial institutions 11,937 - 11,937
Financial investments at fair value through profit or loss 658,866 - 658,866
Financial investments at fair value through other

comprehensive income 4,933,767 - 4,933,767
Financial investments at amortised cost 103,310 - 103,310
Islamic derivative financial assets 24,853 - 24,853
Financing of customers 15,333,281 - 15,333,281
Other assets 83,531 - 83,531
Statutory deposits with BNM 699,275 - 699,275
Investment in subsidiaries 12,559 - 12,559
Investment properties 45,303 - 45,303
Right-of-use assets - 43,516 43,516
Intangible assets 84,560 - 84,560
Property, plant and equipment 58,360 - 58,360
Prepaid land lease payment 223 (223) -
Deferred tax assets (net) 17,742 493 18,235
Total assets 22,898,138 43,786 22,941,924

OTHER INFORMATIONOUR NUMBERS

BANK MUAMALAT MALAYSIA BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT

9-month period ended 31 December 2019

179

OUR GOVERNANCEOUR SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.4 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (cont’d.)

 MFRS 16 Leases (“MFRS 16”) (cont’d.)

(ii) The adoption of MFRS 16 resulted in the following financial effects to the statement of financial position of the
Bank. (cont’d.)

 Statement of Financial Position (cont’d.)

Bank

1 April 2019
as previously

stated
RM’000

Impact of
adopting
MFRS 16

RM’000

1 April
2019

restated
RM’000

LIABILITIES
Deposits from customers 19,167,905 - 19,167,905
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial

institutions 6,747 - 6,747
Bills and acceptances payable 15,678 - 15,678
Islamic derivative financial liabilities 48,162 - 48,162
Other liabilities 74,156 - 74,156
Provision for zakat and taxation 6,597 - 6,597
Lease liabilities - 45,357 45,357
Recourse obligation on financing sold to Cagamas 471,102 - 471,102
Subordinated sukuk 254,025 - 254,025
Senior sukuk 509,174 - 509,174
Total liabilities 20,553,546 45,357 20,598,903

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 1,195,000 - 1,195,000
Retained profits 1,087,937 (1,571) 1,086,366
Other reserves 61,655 - 61,655
Total shareholders’ equity 2,344,592 (1,571) 2,343,021

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 22,898,138 43,786 22,941,924

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 DECEMBER 2019 (4 JAMADIL AWAL 1441H)

OUR NUMBERS - Notes to the Financial Statements

ABOUT US OUR STRATEGY OUR PERFORMANCEFROM OUR LEADERSHIP

W W W . M U A M A L A T . C O M . M Y

180

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.4 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (cont’d.)

 MFRS 16 Leases (“MFRS 16”) (cont’d.)

(iii) The following table analyses the impact of transition to MFRS 16 and the impact of capital adequacy ratios of the
Group and of the Bank:

 Statement of Financial Position

1 April 2019
as previously

stated
RM’000

Impact of
adopting
MFRS 16

RM’000

1 April
2019

restated
RM’000

Group
CET1 Capital 2,178,013 (3,502) 2,174,511
Tier 1 Capital 2,178,013 (3,502) 2,174,511
Total Capital 2,562,313 (2,995) 2,559,318

Risk Weighted Assets 13,781,381 50,573 13,831,954

CET1 Capital Ratio 15.804% -0.079% 15.725%
Tier 1 Capital Ratio 15.804% -0.079% 15.725%
Total Capital Ratio 18.593% -0.090% 18.503%

Bank
CET1 Capital 2,158,686 (2,064) 2,156,622
Tier 1 Capital 2,158,686 (2,064) 2,156,622
Total Capital 2,542,986 (2,064) 2,540,922

Risk Weighted Assets 13,767,970 43,292 13,811,262

CET1 Capital Ratio 15.679% -0.064% 15.615%
Tier 1 Capital Ratio 15.679% -0.064% 15.615%
Total Capital Ratio 18.470% -0.073% 18.397%

OTHER INFORMATIONOUR NUMBERS

BANK MUAMALAT MALAYSIA BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT

9-month period ended 31 December 2019

181

OUR GOVERNANCEOUR SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

2.4 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (cont’d.)

 MFRS 16 Leases (“MFRS 16”) (cont’d.)

(iv)  Reconciliation for the differences between operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 March 2019 and lease
liabilities as at the date of initial application of 1 April 2019 are as follows: